

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED -- SEPTEMBER 17, 2001

Civ. No. 00-5364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JIM J. TOZZI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs, Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants, Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANTS' REPLY

Charles J. Fromm
DC Bar No. 420021
Multinational Legal Services, PLLC
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Ph: (202) 797-7124
Fax: (202) 939-6969

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: July 3, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Agency Has Misstated the Record.	1
II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for Standing.	2
A. Injury-in-Fact.....	6
B. Causation.....	10
C. Redressability	12
III. There is Reviewable Agency Action in This Case.	13
IV. The Court Should Reject the Agency’s Arguments on the Merits.	18
A. The Agency’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Position on the Criteria Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	18
B. The Agency’s Interpretation Is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Criteria.....	19
C. The Agency’s Position Will Blur the Distinction Between the Known and the Reasonably Anticipated Listing Categories.	21
D. The Agency Failed to Provide Notice and a Reasoned Explanation for Its Change In Position.	22
E. The Agency Concedes that the Final Listing Decision Relies on Essentially the Same Rationale as Stated in the Draft Background Document, Thus Making Clear Its Violation of The Listing Criteria.	22

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136, 141 (1967).....	13
<u>Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. FAA</u> , 211 F.2d 3d 633, 636 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>American Bankers Ins. Group v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</u> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 37, 41 (D.D.C. 1998).....	9
<u>American Fed'n of Television and Radio Artists, Washington- Baltimore Local, AFL-CIO v. National Labor Relations Bd.</u> , 462 F.2d 887, 889 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	16
<u>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</u> , 216 F.3d 50, 67 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<u>American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</u> , 101 F.3d 772, 775 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<u>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Whitman</u> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S.Ct. 903, 915 (2001).....	16
<u>Becker v. FEC</u> , 230 F.3d 381, 387 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1733 (2001).....	5
* <u>Block v. Meese</u> , 793 F.2d 1303, 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1021 (1986).....	10, 11
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991, 1001 (1982).....	8
<u>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</u> , 476 U.S. 667, 670 (1986)	13
<u>Burlington Truck Lines</u> , 371 U.S. 156, 168-69 (1962).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	
<u>Calderon v. Moore</u> , 518 U.S. 149, 150 (1996).....	4
<u>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 9, 12-13 (1992).....	4
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Lujan</u> 504 U.S. 555, 563-64 (1992).....	7
* <u>Dow Chem., USA v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</u> , 459 F. Supp. 378, 386-87 (W.D. La. 1978).....	14
<u>Duke Power Co. v. Env’tl. Study Group, Inc.</u> , 438 U.S. 59, 75 n. 20 (1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1109 (1991).....	10
<u>Federal Trade Comm’n v. MTK Marketing, Inc.</u> , 149 F.3d 1036, 1040 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	14, 15, 16
* <u>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167, 169 (2000).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 10
* <u>Gardebring v. Jenkins</u> , 485 U.S. 415, 430 (1988).....	2, 18
<u>Hearst Radio v. FCC</u> , 167 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	15-16
<u>Impro Products, Inc. v. Block</u> , 722 F.2d 845, 849 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15-16
<u>Industrial Safety Equip. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 837 F. 2d 1115, 1117, 1116, 1119, 1121, 1122 & n.11 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>International Union of United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</u> , 783 F.2d 237, 247 (D.C. Cir.1986).....	11
<u>Moreau v. FERC</u> , 982 F.2d 556, 566 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4
<u>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</u> , 92 F.3d 1228, 1234-35 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6

<u>National Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Schultz,</u> 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	9
<u>National Comm. to Preserve Social Security v. Bowen,</u> 735 F. Supp. 1069, 1081 (D.D.C. 1990).....	11
<u>National Resources Defense Council v. Watkins,</u> 954 F.2d 974, 980 n.7 (4 th Cir. 1992)	10
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Hodel,</u> 839 F.2d 694, 705-06 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<u>Natural Law Party of United States v. FEC,</u> 111 F. Supp. 2d 33, 40 (D.D.C. 2000).....	5
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Jamison,</u> 787 F. Supp. 231, 234 (D.D.C. 1990).....	8
<u>Park v. Forest Serv.,</u> 205 F.3d 1034, 1037 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>Pennell v. San Jose,</u> 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	6
<u>Public Citizen v. Lockheed Aircraft Corporation,</u> 565 F.2d 708, 717 n. 31 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<u>Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Powell</u> <u>Duffryn Terminals, Inc.,</u> 913 F.2d 64, 72 (3d Cir. 1990)	10
* <u>S.G. Loewendick & Sons, Inc. v. Reich,</u> 70 F.3d 1291, 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,</u> 426 U.S. 26, 42, 45 (1976).....	7
* <u>Synthetic Organic Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Secretary, DHHS,</u> 720 F. Supp. 1244, 1249-50 (W.D. La. 1989).....	13-14
<u>Toro Co. v. White Consolidated Indus., Inc.,</u> 199 F.3d 1295, 1300 (9 th Cir. 1999)	16

<u>Traynor v. Turnage</u> , 485 U.S. 535, 542 (1988).....	13
<u>United Transp. Union v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</u> , 891 F.2d 908, 912-13 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11
<u>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</u> , 997 F.2d 328, 329 (7 th Cir. 1993)	6
<u>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</u> , 454 U.S. 151, 160 (1981)	3
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149, 157 (1990).....	7
<u>Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles</u> , 824 F.2d 4, 12 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8-9
<u>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	17
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	16, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	13, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7006(a)(1).....	17
